

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NOVO NORDISK INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

–v–

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00806-FLW-LHG

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,  
340B HEALTH, AMERICA’S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS,  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES,  
CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEALTH-SYSTEM PHARMACISTS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Justin P. Walder  
James W. Boyan III  
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER  
HAYDEN  
A Professional Corporation  
Court Plaza South  
21 Main Street, Suite 200  
Hackensack, NJ 07601  
Telephone (201) 488-8200  
Facsimile (201) 488-5556  
jboyan@pashmanstein.com

William B. Schultz (*pro hac vice*)  
Margaret M. Dotzel (*pro hac vice*)  
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas  
(*pro hac vice*)  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 778-1800  
Fax: (202) 822-8106  
wschultz@zuckerman.com  
mdotzel@zuckerman.com  
cjonas@zuckerman.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
DISCUSSION .....	8
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE 340B STATUTE REQUIRES PARTICIPATING DRUG MANUFACTURERS TO GIVE DISCOUNTS ON 340B DRUGS DISPENSED BY CONTRACT PHARMACIES.....	9
II. THE HRSA LETTER REITERATES HHS’S LONSTANDING POLICY ON CONTRACT PHARMACIES. ....	15
III. THE STATUTORY PROHIBITION ON DIVERSION DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE USE OF CONTRACT PHARMACIES.....	19
IV. REQUIRING DRUG MANUFACTURERS TO HONOR CONTRACT PHARMACY ARRANGMENTS DOES NOT RENDER THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Astra Zeneca Pharms. LP. v. Becerra*,  
 No. 1:21-cv-27 (D. Del) .....15

*Berman v. Parker*,  
 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....26

*Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.*,  
 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 23, 24, 25, 26-27

*DirectTV v. Pepe*,  
 431 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2005) .....10

*Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC*,  
 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....21

*Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
 467 U.S. 229 (1984) ..... 24, 25, 26-27

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....25

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....24

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....23

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....10

*Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Ass’n*,  
 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) .....9

**STATUTES**

Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. 111-148, §§ 7101–7103, 124 Stat. 119, 821–28 (2010).....5

42 U.S.C. § 256b .....3  
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... 5, 10, 11, 14  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 256b(a)(4).....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(M)–(O).....5  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 256b(a)(5)..... 21, 22  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 256b(a)(5)(B) ..... 14, 19  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 256b(d)(2) ..... 21, 22

**REGULATIONS**

340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Manufacturer Civil Monetary  
 Penalties Regulation, 82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017) .....22  
 Manufacturer Audit Guidelines and Dispute Resolution Process  
 0905-ZA-19, 61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996) .....21  
 Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy  
 Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....17  
 Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veteran Health Care Act of 1992;  
 Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. at 43,549  
 (Aug. 23, 1996)..... 11, 15, 16, 17, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AHA, *Setting the Record Straight on 340B: Fact vs. Fiction* (Mar. 2021).....4  
 Apexus, *340B Split-Billing Software Key Attributes* (July 3, 2019) .....7  
 Fred D. Ledley et al.,  
*Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared with Other  
 Large Public Companies*, 323(9) J. Am. Med. Ass’n (Mar. 3, 2020) .....6  
 GAO,  
 HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with  
 340B Requirements, GAO-21-107, (Table 1) (Dec. 2020).....23

GAO,  
 Report to Congressional Committees, GAO-11-836, *Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal Oversight Needs Improvement* (Sept. 2011) .....4

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) ..... 3, 5, 24, 25

Letter from Diana Espinosa,  
 Acting Administrator, HRSA to Farruq Jafery, VP, Pricing Contract Operations and Reimbursement, Novo Nordisk & Company (May 17, 2021) .2, 8

Letter from Diana Espinosa,  
 Acting Administrator, HRSA, to Dan Lopuch, Managed Market Finance, Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation (May 17, 2021) .....8

Letter from Diana Espinosa,  
 Acting Administrator, HRSA, to Derek L. Asay, Senior Director, Government Strategy, Eli Lilly & Company (May 17, 2021) .....8

Letter from Diana Espinosa,  
 Acting Administrator, HRSA, to Gerald Gleeson, VP & Head, Sanofi US Market Access Shared Services, Sanofi (May 17, 2021) .....8

Letter from Diana Espinosa,  
 Acting Administrator, HRSA, to Lynn Robson, VP, Associate General Counsel, Market Access, United Therapeutics Corporation (May 17, 2021).....8

Letter from Diana Espinosa,  
 Acting Administrator, HRSA, to Odalys Caprisecca, Executive Director, US Strategic Price & Operations, AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP (May 17, 2021) .....8

Program Integrity: FY19 Audit Results, HRSA (updated May 19, 2021) ..... 22–23

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. (2006).....14

S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992) .....11
